

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HEATHER WORLEY,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC15-1086

L.T. No. 5D14-3895

v.

CENTRAL FLORIDA YOUNG
MEN'S CHRISTIAN, ETC.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, CENTRAL FLORIDA Y.M.C.A.**

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS (949396)
DIANE G. DEWOLF (59719)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
diane.dewolf@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
michele.rowe@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

DAVID I. SPECTOR (86540)
david.spector@akerman.com
barbara.dormand@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
777 So. Flagler Dr., Suite 1100 West
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 671-3616
Telecopier: (561) 651-1561

WILLIAM W. LARGE (0981273)
william@fljustice.org
Florida Justice Reform Institute
210 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1824
Telephone: (850) 222-0170
Telecopier: (850) 222-1098

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Florida Justice Reform Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Decision Holding Attorney Referrals To Specific Health Care Providers Are Not Protected By Attorney-Client Privilege Will Significantly Benefit The Public By Ensuring The Potential Bias Inherent In Those Referral Relationships Is Disclosed.	5
II. A Decision Upholding <i>Worley</i> And quashing <i>Burt</i> Is Consistent With This Court's Opinion in <i>Allstate Insurance Company v.</i> <i>Boecher</i>	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Mittleman</i> , 152 So. 3d 602 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	10, 16
<i>Burt v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 603 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Dosdourian v. Carsten</i> , 624 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Elkins v. Syken</i> , 672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>Houston v. Publix Supermarkets</i> , No. 1:13-CV-206-TWT (N. D. Ga. Jul. 29, 2015)	11
<i>In re: Amendments to Rule Reg. The Fla. Bar 4-7.22-Lawyer Referral Servs.</i> , 175 So. 3d 779 (Fla. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Avila</i> , 22 S.W. 3d 349 (Tex. 2000)	17
<i>In re McIntyre</i> , 2012 WL 3793159 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)	17
<i>Katzman v. Rediron Fabrication, Inc.</i> , 76 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	10
<i>Lytal, Reiter, Smith, Ivey & Fonrath, LLP v. Malay</i> , 133 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	16
<i>Mejia v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 161 So. 3d 576 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	16
<i>Morgan, Colling, & Gilbert, P.A. v. Pope</i> , 798 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	10, 11

<i>Norfolk v. Comparato</i> , 2012 WL 3055675 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 12, 2012)	17
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc. v. Hernandez</i> , 176 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	10
<i>United Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sanctuary Surgical Cntr.</i> ,	
5 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	11

Statutes

§ 456.053, Fla. Stat	12
§ 456.054, Fla. Stat	12
§ 817.505, Fla. Stat	12

Rules and Regulations

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P	23
----------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

American Horizon Financial, <i>Medical Lien Factoring for Personal Injury Cases</i> , http://americanhorizonfinancial.com/medical-lien-factoring.php	9
Case Funding, http://www.casefunding.com/Medical-Funding.aspx	8
David W. Hirshfield, Fla. Healthcare Law Firm Blog, <i>The Use of an "Inventory" with ASC Rental Arrangements in Bodily Injury Cases</i> , http://floridahealthcarelawfirmblog.com/tag/letter-of-protection/	6, 7
Office of Fin. Reg. Press Release, <i>Injunction Issued Against Tri-Med Corporation in Alleged Fraud</i> , (Mar. 5, 2014) http://www.flofr.com/PressReleaseDetail.aspx?id=4242	9, 10

Medical Financial Group, <http://www.medicalfg.com/>8, 9

Joe Monello & Judy S. Davis,

Letters of Protection in General Liability Cases,

https://fshrmeps.org/docs/resources/letters_of_protection.pdf6
